ORDINANCE NO. ORD-22-0030

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 3.48.040 RELATING TO REFUND-CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 3.48.040 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

3.48.040 Refund - Conditions of payment.

The refund may be made to the person who paid the money under any of the following conditions:

- A. If the amount paid is one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) or less and if the department head to which the money was paid authorizes the refund in accordance with prior written authorization of and subject to conditions imposed by the City Manager;
- B. If the amount paid is fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) or less and if the department head to which the money was paid, with the approval of the City Attorney, authorizes the refund; provided, however, that refunds of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) or less made in accordance with the provisions of Subsection A. of this Section shall not require the approval of the City Attorney;
- C. If the amount paid is more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) and the department head to which the money was paid, with the approval of the City Attorney and the City Council, authorizes the refund.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) CITY OF LONG BEACH)

Alyssa Campos being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Department of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 16th day of November 2022, I posted three true and correct copies of Ordinance No. ORD-22-0030 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the lobby of City Hall in front of the Civic Chambers; one of said copies in the Billie Jean King Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the City Clerk Department.

Shore Camps

Subscribed and sworn to before me This 16th day of November 2022.

CITY CLERK